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5101:1-25-351 ADC: Lump Sum Repayment of Overpayment

5101:1-25-352 ADC: Monthly Repayment Agreement

5101:1-25-353 ADC: Grant Reduction to Recover an ADC Overpayment

5101:1-25-354 ADC: Failure to Complete the ODHS 7345, or Corresponding
Cris-E Generated Notice of ADC Overpayment, or to Comply with the Terms of
the Completed Form

5101:1-25-37 Budget Adjustment for ADC Recovery of Overpayment

5101:1-25-10 ADC: Intentiond program violaion

(A) An"intentiond program violation" in the ADC program is defined asan
action by an individud, for the purpose of establishing or maintaining the family's
digibility for ADC or for increasing or preventing a reduction in the amount of the
grant, which isintentiondly: A fase or mideading satement or misrepresentation,
concedment, or withholding of facts; or any act intended to midead, misrepresent,
conced, or withhold facts or propound afasity, as set forth in Chapter 5101:6-20
of the Adminigtrative Code.

(B) Anintentiond program violation can only be established in one of the four
circumstances descri ?? in paragraphs (B)(1) to (B)(4) of thisrule.

(1) A court of appropriate jurisdiction has found that the individud has
committed an intentiond program violation, as st forth in rule 5101:6-20-50 of
the Adminigtrative Code.



(2 Anadminigrative disqudification hearing decison finds thet the
individua has committed an intentiond program violation, as st forth in rules
5101:6-20-16 and 5101:6-20-17 of the Adminidrative Code.

(3) Theindividud sgnsawalver of the disqudification hearing as st forthin
rule 5101.6-20-30 of the Adminidrative Code.

(4) Theindividud sgnsadisqudification consent agreement as set forth in
rule 5101:6-20-41 of the Adminigrative Code.

(C) If anintentiond program violation is established for an individud in
accordance with one of the conditions set forth in paragraphs (B)(1) to (B)(4) of
thisrule, theindividua may be disqudified from the ADC program. Chapter
5101:6-20 of the Adminigrative Code sets forth specific regulations governing
disqudification for intentiona program violation.

(D) If anindividud isfound to have committed an intentional program violaion
and isdisqudified, hisincome is counted in the determination of the remaning
assistance group members digibility, and payment to the remaining assstance
group members shal be made in the form of protective payments. However, as st
forth in rule 5101:1-25-013 of the Administrative Code, if dl reasonable efforts to
locate an individual to whom protective payments can be made have been
exhaugted, the CDHS may continue to make payments to the disqudified
individua on behdf of the remaining assstance group members,



(E) Protective payments are to be terminated, with return to unrestricted money
payment status following the expiration of the disqudification period. If the
disqudification period is the third occurrence, and the individua is permanently
disqudified, payment to the remaining ass stance group members will remain
protective payments for as long as the disqudified individua resdes with the
assistance group. If the disqudified individua no longer resdes with the assstance
group, protective payments shall be terminated with return to unrestricted money
payment satus. However, if the permanently disqudified individual returnsto live
with the assstance group, redtricted payment status in the form of protective
payments must again be imposed.

(F) If thedisqudified individud has earned income, the earned income

disregards st forth in rules 5101:1-23-033 and 5101:1-23-04 of the Administrative
Code shall be deducted from the individua's income prior to counting the income

in the remaining assistance group's digibility determination. After the earned

income disregards are gpplied to the disqudified individua's earned income, the
remaining income is counted as unearned income in the determination of digibility

for the remaining ass stance group members.

Effectivedate: Sep 01 1994

Certification:

Date Aug 22 1994

Promulgated under revised code section 111.15.

Statutory authority is revised code section 5107.02, 5107.04.

5101:1-25-31 TANF: Overpayments.




(A)  Anovepayment is dther:

(1) A financia assistance payment received by or for an assstance group for
the payment month which exceeds the amount that the ass stance group was
digibleto recaive or

(2) A financid assstance payment received by or for an assstance group for
the payment month when the ass stance group was not digible to recaive any
financid assgance

(B) An overpayment may occur because of any change in an ass stance group's
dtuation which decreases the level of assstance for which the assstance group is
digible, such as the assistance group recelves an increase in income,

(C) A primary objective of the TANF program is the prevention of
overpayments. To achieve this objective. The CDHS shall take the following steps:

(1) Provide the assigtlance group with frequent and complete explanations of
program dligibility, the factors that cause indligibility and overpayment, and the

assistance group's responsibility to report changes in income, resources, need,

and other crcumstances affecting digibility (As st forth in rule 5101:1-2-23 of
the Adminigrative Code).

(2) Takeimmediate action to terminate or adjust the grant as soon as it learns
of achangein circumgtances which affects the assisiance group's future
digibility for assstance, with due regard for the hearing provisons of divison
level designation 5101:6 of the Adminigrative Code. Paragraphs (F) to (1) of
this rule sat forth the effective date of the termination or budget adjustmen.

(3) Take prompt action to recover dl overpayments known to the agency.



Prompt recovery of al overpayments requires the CDHS to take one of
the following actions by the end of the quarter of the cendar year
following the quarter in which an overpayment is discovered.

(8 Recover the overpayment.

(b) Initiate action to locate aformer recipient and/or recover the
overpayment from the former recipient.

(© Execute amonthly recovery agreement which provides for
recovery from the incomef/resources or grant of a current recipient or
other party responsible for the overpayment.

(4) Take necessary action in accordance with Chapter 5101:6-20 of the
Adminigrative Code in cases involving a potentia intentiona program
violation.

(D) Theassgance group shal make an accurate and complete disclosure of dl
information necessary for adetermination of digibility and for computation of the
correct amount of assistance. Such disclosure shal be made at the time of initia
gpplication, at redetermination, and within ten days of the date that any change
specificdly identified as a reporting requirement in rule 5101:1-2-23 of the
Adminigtrative Code occurs. Failure by the assistance group to report any change
specificaly identified in rule 5101:1- 2-23 of the Administrative Code as a
reporting requirement within ten days from the date that the change occurs could
result in disqudification of one (or more) of the assstance group members for
intentiona program violation as st forth in rule 5101:1-25-10 and Chapter 5101:6-
20 of the Adminigtrative Code.



(E) Asdaedinrule5101:1-2-23 of the Administrative Code, there are certain
changes that the assstance group is required to report within ten days from the
date of change. The assistance group is not required to report any other changesin
circumstances (other than those specificaly identified in rule 5101:1-2-23 of the
Adminigrative Code) until the next regpplication.

(F) Ingtuations where the assstance group has a change that is not specificaly
listed as a reporting requirement in rule 5101:1-2-23 of the Adminigtrative Code,
the assistance group must report the change in circumstances a the next
regpplication. In these Stuations, no overpayment exists between the date that the
unreported change occurs and the date that the change is reported to the CDHS (or
the CDHS otherwise becomes aware of the change). The change could be reported
at the next regpplication, or between regpplication periods. Once the CDHS
becomes aware of the change, the effective date of the budget adjustment to reflect
the change mugt be effective by thefirg day of the month following the month in
which the change is reported, or the CDHS otherwise becomes aware of the
change.

(G) Theassgance group'sreport of an impending change in circumstances does
not negate its respongbility to report any change identified in rule 5101:1-2-23 of
the Adminigrative Code as a reporting requirement within ten days from when the
change actudly occurs.

(H) Ifitisdetermined that the assstance group isindigible or digiblefor a
lesser amount, and the reduction or termination in benefits is due to one of the
changes listed as a reporting requirement in rule 5101:1-2- 23 of the Adminidrative
Code, the effective date of the budget adjustment must be effective by the first day
of the month in which the change occurred. This appliesfor dl reporting
requirements listed in rule 5101:1- 2- 23 of the Adminidrative Code, whether the
change is due to an income-related or non-income-related digibility factor.

(1) If anassstance group has a change which is not specificdly lised asa
reporting requirement in rule 5101:1-2-23 of the Adminigrative Code, and the
change is not reported by the assistance group until the next reapplication (or
between regpplication periods), the effective date of the budget change must be
effective by the firgt day of the month following the month in which the change
was reported, or the CDHS became aware of the change.



Replaces former rules 5101:1-25-30 and 5101:1-25-325

Effective Daee MAY 01 1997

Certification:

Date APR 21 1997

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15.

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Sections 5107.02, 5107.04.

Prior Effective Date: 7-1-83, 7-11-83, 11-11-83, 7-15-84, 10-1-84 (Emer.), 12-27-84,
4-1-86, 4-1-88 (Emer.), 6-10-88, 5-1-91, 9-1-94

5101:1-25-32 ADC: Recovery of overpayments.

(A) Overpayments shal be recovered regardless of the date, reason, or cause of
the overpayment. Recovery action shdl be prioritized in accordance with the
provisons set forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of the Adminigtrative Code and then shal
be initiated as outlined in rule 5101:1-25-35 of the Adminigtrative Code for dl
overpayments that occurred during the following time periods:

(1) ADC overpayments occurring after July 1, 1983.



(20 ADC overpayments that occurred prior to July 1, 1983 but were
discovered after July 1, 1983.

(3) ADC overpayments that occurred and were discovered prior to duly 1,
1983 and the CDHS had attempted to recover the overpayment following the
recovery proceduresin effect at that time, but was unable to do so because:

(& Either the repayment arrangement failed after July 1, 1983; or

(b) The agreement was terminated by the recipient after July 1, 1983.

The provisons of rules 5101:1-25-32, 5101:1-25-322, and 5101:1-25-35
of the Adminigtrative Code are not to be used to recoup overpayments
that occurred and were discovered prior to July 1, 1983 when the CDHS
has not previoudy taken some action againg the recipient.

(B) Inaccordance with Chapter 5101:1-27 of the Adminigtrative Code, the
CDHS shdll refer to the county prosecutor dl casesin which there is probable
cause to believe that fraud has been committed. In addition, the CDHS may pursue
adisqudification pendty dueto intentiona program violation as defined in rule
5101:1-25-10 and Chapter 5101:6-20 of the Adminigrative Code in those
Stuationsin which an intentiona program violation may have occurred. In dl

other cases, the recovery policy as stated in rules 5101:1-25-34 and 5101:1-25-35
to 5101:1-25-354 of the Adminigtrative Code shall be applied.

(C) Overpayment amounts may be waived for former recipients no longer
recalving assstance when it is determined the cost of collection exceeds the
amount of an individua's outstanding balance. In addition, overpayment balances
less than thirty-five dollars shdl be waived and no further collection action will be
initiated. In determining collection cost for the individua overpayments of thirty-
five dollars or more, the anticipated man-hours to be spent locating a recipient,
corresponding cost and possible civil court expenses must be cdculated. This
exception does not apply if the overpayment involves fraud.



(D)  Any overpayment resulting from the receipt of an earned income tax credit
payment during the period January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1990 shall be
waived.

(E)  When an overpayment recovery is being waived or suspended, the ODHS
7095 "Overpayment Determination Form™ must be appropriately marked in the
"Department of Human Services Actions' section.

(F) Indl phasesof overpayment collection, the CDHS shdl provide appropriate
notice to the assistance group of al proposed adverse actions that affect the
amount or receipt of the assistance grant. The assistance group's right to due
process shal not be modified in any manner during the overpayment recovery
procedures. Appropriate notice is fully discussed in division level designation
5101:6 of the Adminigtrative Code.

(G) Inaccordance with rules 5101:1-1-132 and 5101-5-85 of the Adminidrative
Code, the CDHS must retain the case record on any ass stance group which has an
outstanding overpayment or is the subject of an overpayment clam.

Effective Datet JUN 11 1995

Certification:

Date: JUN 01 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15.

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Sections 5107.02, 5107.04.




Rule amplifies Revised Code Sections 5107.02, 5107.04

Prior Effective Dates. 7-11-83, 11-11-83, 7-15-84, 10-1-84 (Emer.), 12-27-84, 4-1-86,
11-1-86, 10-1-87, 4-1-88 (Emer.), 6-30-88, 5-1-91 (Emer.), 7-11-91, 9/1/94

5101:1-25-322 ADC: overpayment/underpayment off setting

(A)  When an assstance group has both a current overpayment with no
repayment agreement, and an underpayment computed, one shdl be offsat againg
the other, providing the overpayment is not being challenged under the date
hearing procedures. There will be no delay in the issuance of the underpayment in
this Stuation.

(B) An underpayment may be offsat againg a previous overpayment where the
individua has failed to meet the repayment agreement and the repayment account
is ddinquent more than Sixty days.

(C)  The CDHS will advise the assstance group containing the individua from
whom recovery is sought in accordance with the prioritization of overpayment
recovery provisons set forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of the Adminigtrative Code,
when an underpayment occurs concurrently with the discovery of a current
overpayment; or where there is an outsanding delinquent overpayment balance
from a previous overpayment. The ODHS 7345 "Notice of ADC Overpayment”, or
corresponding CRIS-E generated notice of ADC overpayment, will be used to
advise the assstance group of an underpayment and the amount the CDHS
proposes to use to offset the reported or delinquent overpayment baance. The
assislance group may exercise itsrights to a state hearing if it disagrees with the
decison of the CDHS to offset the underpayment againgt the overpayment using

the ODHS 7345, or corresponding CRIS-E generated notice of ADC overpayment.
All proposed actions shdl be suspended pending the hearing decision.




(D) Inasgtuation where the underpayment amount is greater than the
overpayment, the assstance group will be issued the difference.

(E)  No offsatting will beinitiated by the CDHS when an assstiance group has a
previous overpayment and a repayment agreement has been made to recover the
overpayment by lump sum, grant reduction, or monthly payments, and the account
is curent. However, the assistance group may request the offsetting to clear an
outstanding overpayment baance.

(F) Aninitid monthly grant payment for an individud found digible for
asdglance may not be used to offset an outstanding overpayment. Theinitid grant
must be provided to the ass stance group with no restrictions.

Effective Date: JUN 11 1995

Certification:

Date JUN 0 1 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Rule anplifies Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Prior effective dates: 7/11/83, 11/11/83, 7/15/84, 10/1/84 (Emer.), 12/27/84, 4/1/86




5101:1-25-324 Ohio works firs (OWF): genard rule of digibility.

(A)  When an assstance group is digible for a certain leve of assstance on the
first day of the month, as a genera rule the assstance group is digible for at least
that level of assistance for the entire month. A change in circumstances during the
month does not reduce the level of assistance for which the assstance group is
digible that month. Such achange in circumstances may affect future digibility

for assstance.

(B) When achange in circumstances affects the assistance group's future
digibility for assgance, the CDHS shall proceed to decrease or terminate the grant
for the gppropriate payment months as stated in rule 5101:1-25-31 of the
Adminigrative Code. In Stuations of new employment the change occurs the
month the ass stance group member begins employment rather than the month he
receives hisfirst paycheck.

(C) If payment for the future period cannot be decreased or terminated prior to
its issuance to the assistance group, an overpayment results since achangein
circumgances dtered the digibility prior to the first day of the payment month.

(D) Thefollowing are exceptions to the generd rule that an assstance group
who is igible for a certain leve of assstance on the first day of the month is
digiblefor at least that level of assstance for the entire month regardless of any
change in circumgtances during the month.

(1) A nonrecurring lump-sum payment is counted as income to the case in the
month in which the payment is received and is apportioned towards future
months digibility. Receipt of a nonrecurring lump-sum payment during the
month may affect the assstance group's digibility for assstance that month

even though receipt of the payment is not discovered until later. The assstance
unit may beindigible for assstance that month or may be igible for areduced
payment.



Any overpayment must be calculated from the month of receipt of the
lump-sum payment. When receipt of the lump-sum payment causes
indligibility for assstance, the period of indigibility begins with the
month in which the lump-sum payment was received.

(2) Anoverpayment occurs when achild who was digible for, and recaiving
OWF benefits on the firgt of the month, is removed from the family during thet
month, placed in IV-E foster care, and a proprated |V-E foster payment is made
on the child's behdf, only if the provisons as st forth in division (E)(1) of

section 5107.10 of the Revised Code are not met. If the provisons as set forth in
divison (E)(1) of section 5107.10 of the Revised Code are met, an overpayment
does not exist.

For assistance groups where the provisions as set forth in divison (E)(1)
of section 5107.10 of the Revised Code are not met, the OWF
overpayment to be recovered for that month shall be computed in the
following manner.

(@ Determine the difference between the OWF payment standard
including the child and excluding the child. This represents the amount
of assstance authorized for the child's needs for the entire month.

(b) Dividethat figure by the actua number of daysin the month to
determine the per diem amount.

(o0 Determinethe number of days that the child was digible for OWF,
I.e., the number of days preceding remova and |V-E placement of the
child.

(d) Multiply the per diem amount determined in paragraph (D)(2)(b)
of thisrule by the number of days for which the child was digible for
OWEF as determined in paragraph (D)(2)(c) of thisrule.



(¢) Deduct the amount determined in paragraph (D)(2)(d) of thisrule
from the amount computed in paragraph (D)(2)(a) of thisrule . The
remainder represents the amount of the recoverable overpayment for the
month of remova.

(3) Assgtance cannot be provided for aminor child or parent/specified
relative who, without good cause, has been, or is expected to be, absent from the
home for a period of forty-five consecutive days. The period of indigibility

begins with the forty-sixth day from the date that the member |€ft the

household.

(4) A parent(s) or specified relative who fails to report that the abbsence of a
child will exceed or has exceeded forty-five consecutive days as st forth in rule
5101:1-3-04 of the Adminigtrative Code is dso indligible for a specified period
of time. The beginning date of indigibility shdl be the same day determined as
the beginning day of indigibility for the absent child. Theindigibility continues
until the day that the absence was reported by the parent(s) or specified relaive
or was discovered by the CDHS.

Replaces part of former rule 5101:1-25-323.

Effective Date: DEC 30 1997

Certification:

Date DEC 19 1997

Promulgated under Revised Code Chapter 119.




Statutory Authority is Revised Code Sections 5107.05.

Rule Amplifies Revised Code Sections 5107.05.

Review Date: DEC 02 2002

Prior Effective Dates: 7-11-83, 11-11-83, 7-15-84, 10-1-84 (Emer.), 12-27-84, 4-1-86,
5-1-91, 9-1-93, 10/1/96 (Emer.), 12/15/96

5101:1-25-33 Cdculation of overpayment and payment amount in ADC.

(A) Theamount of the overpayment is the difference between the amount of
assgtance which arecipient was digible to receive for aparticular period of time
(payment month) and the greater amount which he actualy received for that same
period of time (payment month).

(B)  Upon natification of a change in the recipient's need, income, or resources,
the digibility determiner shal make the following determinations:

(1) The date on which the change in income, resources, or need occurred.

(2) Thedate on which the change in income, resources, or need was reported
to the CDHS.

(3) Thedate on which the budget change should have been made.



(4) The dates and amounts of any overpayments by months.

(5) Theamount of any outstanding underpayment. When an assistance unit
has both an overpayment and underpayment, one shall be offset againgt the
other. Any net overpayment is subject to recovery as an outstanding
overpayment.

(C) Whenthereisearned income, the appropriate disregards are dlowedin
order to compute the amount of the overpayment. The thirty-dollar and one-third
disregard may be gpplied for aperiod of four consecutive months on or after
October 1, 1981. Beginning on or after October 1, 1984, the thirty-dollar disregard
may be applied for aperiod of eight additiona months. The eght-month period
begins the month following the fourth consecutive month in which the thirty-dollar
and one-third disregard was applied and ends with the eighth consecutive month
regardiess of whether the thirty-dollar disregard is actualy applied to the person's
earned income. Any month in which the thirty-dollar and/or the one-third
disregards are dlowed in the overpayment caculation is counted as part of the
four- or eight-consecutive- month periods.

(D) When arecipient fals to report earned income in atimely manner as defined
inrule 5101:1-25-31 of the Adminigtrative Code, no earned income disregards are
alowed from the gross earnings unless there is good cause as set forth in rule
5101:1-23-47 of the Adminigrative Code. Any month in which the thirty-dollar

and one-third disregards are not used due to the above pendty is consdered as one
of the four-consecutive-month periods.

(E) Inpaticular Stuationsthe overpayment is determined as follows:.

(1) Anoverpayment can occur if the CDHS proposes an adverse action but
continues payments to the recipient due to atimely hearing request, and the
hearing decison affirms the CDHS proposal. The resulting overpayment is the
difference between the amount of assistance which the recipient was digible to
receive and the amount actually received for each month, up to and including
the month the decison isimplemented. When specific amounts of overpayment
are dipulated in the decision, those amounts are binding, in accordance with
Chapter 5101:1-35 of the Adminigtrative Code.



(2) A premature or overdue birth will not create an underpayment or
overpayment to a pregnant woman who is receiving ADC and/or a pregnancy
alowance because of her pregnancy, provided she has met dl digibility
requirements for such payments.

(3) When an assgtance unit isdigible to recaive amonthly payment of at
least ten dollars but recovery of an overpayment reduces the monthly payment
to less than ten dallars, the assstance unit shal be issued a payment for the
amount under ten dollars. Since payment for the month before adjustment is at
least ten dollars, payment of less than ten dollars after adjustment is authorized.

The minimum payment policy does not apply because the recipient was
eligible to receive agrant of a least ten dollars prior to adjustment of the
overpaymen.

(4) If recovery of an overpayment reduces the amount payable to the
assistance unit to zero, members of the assistance unit are till recipients of
ADC and are therefore digible for ADC-related medicad.

Effective Date: Apr 01 1986

Certification:

Date 21 Mar 1986

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15




Statutory Authority is Revised Code Sections 5107.02, 5107.04.

Prior Effective Dates: 7-1-83, 10-1-84 (Emer.), 12-27-84, 1-1-85 (Emer.), 4-1-85

5101:1-25-331 Cdculation of overpayment after child support adjustment.

(A) Determining an overpayment when child support is assigned to the county
department of human services (CDHS) or received by the assstance unit shall be
computed on a monthly basis.

(B) TheCDHS shdl determine the exact amounts for the following categories
prior to computing the overpayment:

(1) Child support collected on current obligation.

(2) Disgegard of child support actudly paid to the assistance unit.

(3) Child support used to reimburse the ad to dependent children (ADC)
grant.

(4) ADC Paid to the assstance unit.

(5) Actud ADC entitlement.

(6) ADC Overpayment.



(7) Collectible overpayment after child support adjustment.

(C) The ADC overpayment (paragraph (B)(6) of thisrule) will dways equa the
ADC paid to the assstance unit (paragraph (B)(4) of thisrule) minus the actud
ADC entitlement (paragraph (B)(5) of thisrule).

(D) Thecollectible overpayment is to be computed using one of the following
methods:

(1) Whentheactud ADC entitlement (paragraph (B)(5) of thisrule) is equa
to or grester than the child support used to reimburse the ADC grant (paragraph
(B)(3) of thisrule), the callectible overpayment (paragraph (B)(7) of thisrule)
equasthe ADC paid to the assistance unit (paragraph (B)(4) of thisrule) minus

the actud ADC entitlement (paragraph (B)(5) of thisrule).

(20 When the actual ADC entitlement (paragraph (B)(5) of thisrule) isless
than the child support used to reimburse the ADC grant (paragraph (B)(3) of
thisrule), the collectible ADC overpayment (paragraph (B)(7) of this rule) must
be reduced by the amount of the child support reimbursement in excess of the
actual ADC entitlement.

Effective Date Oct 01 1987

Certification:

Date Sep 21 1987

Promulgated under revised code section 111.15




Statutory authority is revised code section 5107.02, 5113.01.

5101:1-25-34 ADC: Prioritization of overpayment recovery actions and
individuas subject to recovery.

(A) Thedefinitions set forth in paragraphs (A)(1) to (A)(4) of thisrule are
applicable for the process of the prioritization and applicability of overpayment
recovery actionsin the ADC program.

(1) "Caretaker rdative’ refersto an individud with whom achild must be
living in order to qualify as adependent child for ADC digibility purposes (i.e.,
acaretaker reldive is a specified relative as set forth in rule 5101:1-3-04 of the
Adminigrative Code).

(2) "Recipient payee’ refersto the recipient parent/caretaker who was the
payee for the overpad ADC assstance group, as that individua is considered to
be the individua who receives, manages, and administers the ADC payment.

(3) "Loca€e' means.

(@ Thephysicd whereabouts of the recipient payee is known; and,

(b) The CDHSIsableto obtain arepayment or recoupment from the
recipient payee's current ADC grant; or,



(©0 The CDHS must be ableto "effectuate legd process' as defined in
paragraph (A)(4) of thisrule, if necessary to collect the overpayment
from the recipient payee.

(4) "Effectuatelegd process’ refersto state law remedies for collecting debts.
Effectuating legdl process means only that the legd ability to initiate collection
action exigs. This does not mean that the process has to be successful; the lega
ability to initiate the action must merely exi<. In effectuating lega process, full
pursuit of al state remedies to recover the overpayment from the recipient

payee is expected. There are only afew Stuationsin which lega process cannot
be effectuated, and they are set forth in paragraphs (A)(4)(a) to (A)(4)(c) of this
rule.

(& Theindividud from whom collection is sought is deceased, and
recovery from the deceased individud's etate is not possible.

(b) The debt has been discharged for the recipient payee by a
bankruptcy court and the CDHS legd counsel has concluded thet thereis
no basis on which to challenge the discharge.

() Theindividud from whom collection is sought isresding in a
foreign country, and the country in which theindividud is resding will
not permit or cooperate with the initiation of collection.

(B) When pursuing recovery of an ADC overpayment, the CDHS must firgt

determine whether the caretaker relative was the recipient payee of the overpad
ass stance group.

(C) If the caretaker relative was the recipient payee of the overpaid assstance
group, the CDHS must attempt to recover the overpayment from the recipient
payee (or the recipient payee's current ADC assistance group).



(1)

If the recipient payee has been located as defined in paragraph (A)(3) of

thisrule, the CDHS must not separately pursue recovery of the overpayment
from any other member of the overpaid ass stance group.

2

If the recipient payee has not been located as defined in paragraph (A)(3)

of thisrule, the CDHS must make reasonable attempts to locate the recipient
payee, in accordance with the provisions set forth in paragraph (A)(3) of this

rule.

(D)

In locating aformer recipient payee who has an outstanding overpayment

baance, the CDHS must make al reasonable attempts to locate the recipient
payee. The CDHS shall document the steps taken to locate the recipient payeein
the assistance group and/or overpayment record. In making reasonable efforts, the
CDHS should use dl appropriate data sources such as.

)

2

3)

(4)

()

The state unemployment insurance files;

State department of revenue information from tax returns;

State automobile regigration;

Bendex; and

Other files relating to current or former recipients.



(6) Thisisnot andl inclusve lig, and other sources of information during

the course of loceation efforts for purposes of overpayment recovery may be
used. However, while location efforts under Title IV-A may in practica
aoplication pardld location effortsin Title IV-D, the IV-A and IV-D programs
are separate and digtinct; thus, any actua use of Title 1V-D resources are subject
to gpplicable governing statutes and implementing regulations. For example, the
IV-D federd parent locator service provisions specify that the services may only
be used "to locate...[an absent] parent for the purpose of enforcing child support
obligations againgt such parent.” Therefore, initiation of 1V-D federa parent
locator service for Title IV-A overpayment location efforts would be prohibited.
However, 1V-A isnot prohibited from accessng any information collected by
IV-D for usein the location of the recipient payee.

(E) Until the CDHS determines that recovery of the overpayment cannot be
obtained from the recipient payee (or former recipient payee), overpayment
collection activities againg the other overpaid members of the ass stance group are
suspended.

(F) Intheevent that the caretaker relative for the overpaid ADC assistance
group was hot a recipient payee, the ADC overpayment must be recovered from
any member of the overpaid assistance group (or their current assistance groups).

(G) If the CDHS secures ajudgment againgt the overpaid recipient payee, as
long asthe judgment isin effect so that it islegdly enforceable, it does not matter
that at the time the judgment is obtained, the recipient payee has no assets from
which to recover the overpayment. In addition, aslong asthe judgment isin effect
and legdly enforceable, collection activities againgt the other overpaid assstance
group members are suspended. Collection activities againgt the other overpaid
ass stance group members remain suspended until:

(1) Therecipient payee acquires assets so that the judgment is enforced and
the full overpayment is recovered (resulting in the discharge of the overpayment
obligation for al members of the overpaid assistance group); or



(2) Thejudgment isno longer legdly enforcegble (i.e, the ability to

effectuate legal process no longer exidts, e.g., the recipient payee dies and

leaves inaufficient or no assets from which to collect the overpayment, the debt

is dismissed for the recipient payee by a bankruptcy court, or the recipient payee
isresding in aforeign country that will not cooperate with the collection

effort).

(H) If theformer recipient payee is deceased and the CDHS becomes aware of
the payee's death in time to file a cdlam againgt the deceased former recipient
payee's estate. The CDHS has an obligation to file aclaim againg the estate.

()  Only if the recipient payee cannot be located (as defined in paragraph (A)(3)
of thisrule), or if the provisons st forth in paragraph (F) of thisrule are
applicable, may a CDHS proceed to seek recovery of the ADC overpayment from
other members of the overpaid assistance group (or their current assistance

groups).

(J Additiondly, if the CDHS determines that the recipient payee cannot be
located (as defined in paragraph (A)(3) of thisrule), recovery must then be sought
from the non-payee recipient parent, prior to attempting recovery from any other
member of the ass stance group containing any of the children. The process of
locating and effectuating legal process set forth in paragraphs (A)(3), (A)(4), (B),
(©), (D), (E), (G), (H), and (1) of thisrule must be followed against the other non-
payee recipient parent prior to attempting recovery from any other assistance group
containing any of the children who are no longer residing with the nonpayee
recipient parent.

(K)  If the CDHS determines that the non-payee recipient parent cannot be
located (in accordance with the provisons set forth in paragraphs (A)(3), (A)(4),
(B), (C), (D), (E), (G), (H), and (1) of thisrule), or if the provisons set forth in
paragraph (F) are applicable, thereis no priority regarding the order in which
recovery from the children who were members of the overpaid assstance group is
to be pursued and failure to recover from one of the children (or his current
assstance group) does not discharge responsbility of the remaining children (or
their current assistlance groups).



(1) The CDHS may recover the overpayment from any other individua who
was amember of the overpaid assistance group at the time of the overpayment
regardless of whether:

(@ Theindividud is currently receiving assstance;

(b) Theindividud isdigible for assstance;

(¢) Theindividud isno longer amember of the overpaid assstance
group and did nothing to cause the overpayment.

(20 The CDHS may recover an overpayment from the overpad assistance
group regardless of whether the person responsible for the overpayment is gill a
member of the overpaid ass stance group.

(3) The CDHS may recover an overpayment from another assistance group if
one of its current members was a member of the overpaid ass stance group at
the time of the overpayment.

(4) The CDHS may recover an overpayment from aformer recipient with an
outstanding overpayment who regpplies and is found eligible for assstance. A
former recipient has an outstanding overpayment when the overpayment has not
been fully repaid by the recipient payee, the non-payee recipient parent, or any
other member of the overpaid assistance group (in the order listed). An
outstanding overpayment balance aso exists if overpayment recovery activity
was waived in accordance with the provisons set forth in rule 5101:1-25- 32 of
the Adminigtrative Code, because the CDHS determined that the cost of
collection exceeded the amount of the outstanding balance for former recipients.
However, an initid monthly payment to the newly digible former recipient shall
be provided without restriction.



(L) If therecipient payeeis subsequently located (as defined in paragraph (A)(3)
of thisrule), collection activity againgt any of the other overpaid ass stance group
members must cease, and the balance of the overpayment must be collected from
the recipient payee. Additiondly, if the recipient payeeis not subsequently located,
but the non-payee recipient parent is subsequently located, collection activity
againg any of the other overpaid assistance group members must cease, and the
balance of the overpayment must be collected from the non-payee recipient parent.

(M) The CDHS shdl recover no more than the total amount of the overpaymernt,
regardless of the number of sources from which recovery activity must be initiated
in accordance with the provisons set forth in thisrule.

Replaces part of former rule 5101:1-25-34

Effective Date: JUN 1, 1995

Cetificaion:

Date 77?1995

Promulgated under revised code section 111.15

Statutory authority is revised code section 5107.02 and 5107.04

Rule anplifies revised code sections 5107.02 and 5107.04

Prior effective dates 7-1-83, 4-1-86




5101:1-25-35 ADC: overpayment recovery action

(A)  When acaseinvolves probable cause to believe the crime of fraud has been
committed, action shdl be taken in accordance with Chapter 5101:1-27 of the
Adminigrative Code. In addition, when a case involves probable cause to believe
that an intentiona program violation, as defined in rule 5101:1-25-10 and Chapter
5101:6-20 of the Adminigtrative Code, has occurred, action shdl beinitiated in
accordance with the provisions set forth in Chapter 5101:6-20 of the
Adminigrative Code. In dl other cases, recovery action shall be prioritized in
accordance with the provisons sat forth in rule 5101:1- 25- 34 of the Adminidtrative
Code and recovery action initiated in accordance with the provisions set forth in
thisrule.

(B) The CDHS does not have the authority to collect public assistance benefit
overpayments through judicia proceedings unless the CDHS is represented by the
county prosecuting attorney. Therefore, the CDHS is prohibited from attempting
collection of an overpayment in small claims court, except in Stuations where the
CDHS s represented by the county prosecutor.

(©) Immediately upon discovery of an overpayment, the CDHS shdl forward an
ODHS 7345 "Notice of Overpayment” or the corresponding CRIS-E generated
notice of ADC overpayment to the individua from whom collection is sought in
accordance with the prioritization of overpayment recovery provisions set forth in
rule 5101:1-25-34 of the Adminigtrative Code (hereinafter referred to asthe
"individud" in this rule), specifying the following:

(1) Theamount of and the beginning and ending detes of the overpayment.

(2) A clear and understandable statement of the reasons for the overpayments
and supporting manud cite.



(D)  When an underpayment isto be used to offset an overpayment in
accordance with rule 5101:1-25- 322 of the Administrative Code, the ODHS 7345

shdl d<o:

(1) Provide notification that an underpayment will be used to offset the
overpayment; and

(2) Provide natification of the amount of and beginning and ending dates of
the overpayment.

(E) The ODHS 7345 describes three methods of repayment available to the
individud. If theindividua chooses arepayment method, he shdl indicate his
choice on the form and shdl return the completed form to the CDHS. The methods
of repayment are;

(1) Lump-sum repayment as st forth in rule 5101:1-25-351 of the
Adminigtrative Code.

(2) Monthly recovery agreement as sat forth in rule 5101:1-25-352 of the
Adminigrative Code.

(3) Grant reduction as st forth in rule 5101:1-25-353 of the Adminidrative
Code.

Effective Date: JUN 11 1995

Certification:




Date JUN 01 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15.

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04.

Rule amplifies revised code sections 5107.02, 5107.04

Prior Effective Date: 7-1-83, 4-1-86, 11-1-86, 7-1-88 (Emer.) 9-25-88, 9-1-94

5101:1-25-351 ADC: lump-sum repayment of overpaymert.

Theindividua from whom callection is sought in accordance with the prioritization of
overpayment recovery provisons st forth in rule 5101:1-25- 34 of the Adminidrative
Code, shall agree to repay the entire overpayment in one payment within Sxty days
from the date the ODHS 7345, or the corresponding CRIS-E generated notice of
overpayment was sent.

Effective Date: JUN 11 1995

Cetification:

Date JUN 01 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15




Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Rule anplifies Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Prior effective dates. 7/1/83, 4/1/86

5101:1-25-352 ADC: monthly recovery repayment agreement.

(A) _ Theindividud from who collection is sought in accordance with the
prioritization of overpaymert recovery provisons st forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of
the Adminigrative Code (hereinafter referred to as the "individud™ in thisrule)

may agree to repay the entire overpayment in equa monthly payment until repaid.
Theindividud may dso dect to make an initid lump-sum repayment followed by
equa monthly ingdlments.

(B)  Whenamonthly repayment agreement is seected, the individud may
designate the amount and manner of the repayment on the ODHS 7345 or the
corresponding CRIS-E generated notice of ADC overpayment. The ODHS 7345
(or the corresponding CRIS-E generated notice of ADC overpayment) must be
returned to the CDHS with the "monthly recovery agreement” section completed,
signed and dated.

(C)  Upon receipt of the ODHS 7345 (or the corresponding CRIS-E generated
notice of ADC overpayment), it shal be reviewed by the CDHS. If found to be
acceptable, the signed and dated ODHS 7345 (or corresponding CRIS-E generated
notice of ADC overpayment) shal become the formd repayment agreement

between the CDHS and the individud.




(D)  When the repayment offer is not acceptable to the CDHS, the individua
shadll be contacted by the CDHS and an acceptable agreement shall be negotiated
based upon a consideration of the individua's total income, resources and financid
obligations. The amount to be recovered each month by such an agreement shall
not exceed the amount which would be recovered under grant reduction. This
agreement shdl be a separate written document which mugt include dl of the

following:

(1) Thetotd amount of the overpayment.

(2) Theamount of the monthly repayment.

(3) Thetime period over which the repayment is to be made.

(4) A satement that makesit clear that the agreement is voluntary.

(5) A satement that makesit clear that the monthly recovery agreement is not
abinding contact and can be renegotiated if necessary.

(6) A gatement that explainsthat if the individud fails to meet the terms of
the agreement or terminates the agreement, he is ill regponsble for repayment
of any unpaid portion of the overpayment.

(E) Theindividud shdl not be required to enter into a monthly repayment
agreement unless he understands and agrees with the terms of the agreement.




(B If theindividud cannot meet the terms of an existing agreement he may
renegotiate the terms of the agreement with the CDHS. If the individud and the
CDHS cannot agree upon the terms of anew monthly recovery agreement, the
individud may unilaterdly terminate the existing agreement. However, if the
individua terminates the repayment agreement with an unpaid baance or if the
individud failsto meet the terms of the repayment agreement and a new agreement
cannot be reached, other recovery action (i.e., grant reduction, civil action) shdl be
taken againg the individual. Recovery action againg any other individua member
of the former overpaid ADC assistance group shall be in accordance with the
prioritization of overpayment recovery provisions st forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of
the Adminidrative Code.

Effective Date: Jun 11 1995

Cetificaion:

Date Jun 01 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Rule anplifies Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Prior effective dates: 7/1/83, 4/1/86

5101:1-25-353 ADC: grant reduction to recover an ADC overpayment.




The individud from whom collection is sought in accordance with the
prioritization of overpayment recovery provisons st forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of
the Adminigtrative Code, agreesto have the ADC grant reduced each month until
the total amount of the ADC overpayment is repaid.

(A)  Although the assstance payment may be reduced, the CDHS is not
authorized to terminate assstance to the individua. Repayment of an overpayment
isnot a condition of digibility for ADC.

(B) Thegrant may be reduced, provided that for any payment month the
assstance group shall retain from its combined income (without disregards), liquid
assats, and assistance payment an amount equa to ninety per cent of the payment
standard for an assstance group of the same compaosition with no other income
(ninety per cent payment standard as defined in rule 5101:1-25-36 of the
Adminigrative Code). The monthly recovery amount shal be computed from the
income, liquid assats, and assistance payment available in the payment month.

(C) Whenitisdetermined that the income, liquid assets, and ass stance payment
are stable, the CDHS shdl enter the monthly dollar amount of the grant reduction
on the ODHS 7345, or the corresponding CRIS-E generated notice of ADC
overpayment.

(D)  If recovery of an overpayment reduces the amount payable to the assistance
group to zero, the members of the assistance group are till recipients of ADC and
aedigiblefor ADC-rdated medicaid.

(E) All grant reductions shdl be accomplished with due regard for the fair
hearing provisions, including prior notice, of agency level designation 51016 of
the Adminigtrative Code.

(F) If the assstance group becomesindligible for assstance, the overpayment
baance shdl be recovered in accordance with the prioritization of overpayment
recovery provisons st forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of the Adminigrative Code.



Effective Date Jun 11 1995

Cetificaion:

Date Jun 01 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Rule anplifies Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Prior effective dates: 7/1/83, 4/1/86

5101:1-25-354 ADC: falure to complete the ODHS 7345, or corresponding CRIS-
E generated notice of ADC overpayment, or to comply with the terms of the

completed form.

If the individua from whom collection is sought in accordance with the
prioritization of overpayment recovery provisons set forth in rule 5101:1-25-34 of
the Adminigtrative Code (hereinafter referred to asthe "individud" in thisrule),
does not complete and return the ODHS 7345, or the corresponding CRIS-E
generated notice of ADC overpayment, to the CDHS within thirty days from the
date the form was sent, or if the individua does not comply with the terms of the
completed agreement, the CDHS shall take the following action:



(A) If theindividud isacurrent recipient, the CDHS shdl:

(1) Propose grant reduction in accordance with agency level designation
5101:6 of the Adminigrative Code. Grant reduction must comply with the
provisons of thisrule rules 5101:1-25-35 and 5101:1-25-37 of the
Adminigrative Code.

(2) Inaddition to the provisonsrequired in paragraph (A)(1) of thisrule, the
CDHS may take civil action againg the individud. Civil action includes any
action allowable under state law for recovery of debts.

(B) If theindividud isnot a current recipient, the CDHS shadl proceed in
accordance with the prioritization of overpayment recovery provisons set forth in
rule 5101:1-25-34 of the Adminigirative Code.

Effective Date Jun 11 1995

Certification:

Date Jun 01 1995

Promulgated under Revised Code Section 111.15

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04

Rule anplifies Revised Code Section 5107.02, 5107.04




Prior effective dates: 7/1/83, 4/1/86

5101:1-25-37 Budget adjusment for ADC recovery of overpayment.

When recovery action is taken againgt an assistance unit, the following steps shall
be taken:

(A) Cdculate the amount of the outstanding overpayment as outlined in rule
5101:1-25-33 of the Adminigtrative Code.

(B) Compute the assstance unit's countable income as outlined in Chapter
5101:1-23 of the Administrative Code.

(C) Determinethe amount of the ADC payment by subtracting the tota
countable income from the ADC payment standard for the Size of the assistance

group.

(D) Totd the gross monthly income (both nonexempt gross unearned income
and gross earned income without disregards), payment amount, and liquid assets.
The sum isthetotd availableincome.

(E) Subtract the ninety per cent payment standard for the size of the assstance
unit from the totd available income. (The ninety per cent payment sandard is the
amount which the assstance unit retains)) The difference is the maximum amount
available for recovery in that month.

The amount recovered in a given month shdl never exceed any of the
following:



(1) Themaximum amount available for recovery in agiven month.

(2) Theoverpayment baance.

(3) The payment amount.

(F)  Themaximum amount avallable for recovery in agiven month shdl be
recovered from the grant, provided the maximum amount does not exceed the
overpayment balance nor the payment amount.

(G) When the amount of the overpayment balance equals or exceedsthe
payment amount but does not exceed the maximum amount available for recovery,
payment is not authorized for that recovery month.

(H)  When the overpayment baance is less than the payment amount and is equa
to or less than the maximum amount available for recovery, the payment amount
shall be reduced by the amount of the overpayment balance.

() Insubsequent months the CWD may recover any overpayment baance by
reducing the payment in accordance with the above steps.

Effective Date: 01 JUL 1983

Cetification:



Date 21 JUN 1983

Promulgated Under Revised Code Section 111.15

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Sections 5107.02, 5107.04

Appendix B
Rules Regarding Work Allowance Over payments That Occurred Prior to October
1, 1997

5101:1-47-20 Participant Expense Allowance

5101:6-2-20 Notice of Overpayment/Overissuance

5101:1-47-20 Participant expense alowance.

(A) Paticipantsin jobs program activities gpproved by the CDHS shall be
authorized to receive a monthly expense alowance as payment for cost of
participation. Participants in these activities shall be authorized to recaive an
expense alowance for cost of transportation expense associated with participation.
However, individuass participating in a SEP component, an OJT component, or
regular unsubsidized employment are not digible to recaive the participant

expense alowance.

(1) Thetransportation alowance is determined by the following criteria



(@ If publicly available trangportation is utilized, the reasonable cost
of trangportation will equd the transportation costs for the month of

participation.

(b) If theindividud's own vehide is utilized, the Sate sandard of
twenty-five dollars will be paid for the transportation costs for the month

of participation.

(20 LEAP-learning, earning, and parenting program participants who have
volunteered to participate in another jobs component, in addition to their
mandatory participation in LEAP, pursuant to rule 5101:1-47-11 of the
Adminigtrative Code, are do digible to receive the participant expense
alowance.

(B) If aCDHS or authorized provider provides transportation at no cost to the
participant, no participant dlowanceisto be issued. At its option, the CDHS may
provide for transportation in the form of daily transportation passes, e.g., tokens,
€etc.

(1) TheCDHS may determine the minimum distance required to recelve the
participant expense alowance for trangportation. A plan shal be submitted to
ODHS pursuant to rule 5101:1-47-03 to establish this standard.

(20  When anindividua waksto aste or uses anongasoline, nondiesd, or
nonelectric- powered conveyance, or otherwise incurs no expense for
trangportation, no trangportation expense alowance should be paid.

(C) If trangportation is not provided, and if a participant can furnish proof of
monthly trangportation costs exceeding the state standard per month pursuant to
paragraph (A)(1)(b), the CDHS shdl:



(1) Reassgn the participant to another Site; or

(20 Excusetheindividud from participation until suitable assgnment can be
made; or

(3) Increase the amount of the participant expense alowance over the state
standard of twenty-five dollars by:

(& Determining the mileage between the participant's res dence and
the Ste, and

(b)  Multiplying the round-trip mileage by arate. As established by the
CDHS times the number of days assigned.

() Thereault isthe new monthly participant expense dlowance
amount.

(D)  Themonthly reimbursement shal not exceed acgp of one hundred and fifty
dollars per month.

(E) If there are costs directly related to and necessary for jobs participation, an
incidental allowance as needed may be issued, not to exceed atotd of one hundred
twenty dollars for each participant per twelve month period. Thiscap isto be
consdered separate from the cap for the transportation alowance in paragraph (D)
of thisrule.

(1) Theneed for theseincidental expenses shall be documented by the CDHS
whenever it is determined to issue an incidenta dlowance ad



(20 The CDHS shdl bethefind authority on establishing whether the items
are necessary for jobs participation.

(F)  Nether the trangportation nor the incidental expense reimbursement may be
issued in order to dlow the individua to purchase a motorized conveyance or
insurance.

(G) The expense dlowance may be paid as areimbursement or paid in advance.
The participant shall not be eigible for retroactive payments prior to the month of
CDHS authorization of the assgnmern.

(H) Theexpense dlowance check is paid to the assstance group name on behaf
of the participant.

() If the actua number of hours of participation are greater than zero, no part of
the expense dlowance shal be consdered an overpayment and there will be no
adjustment in the amount paid. However, if the hours of participation are zero, the
CDHS may recoup the expense dlowance as an overpayment after following
procedures for prior notice and hearing rights in accordance with chapters 5101:6-
1 t0 5101:6-9 of the Adminigrative Code. The only alowable method of
repayment for work alowance cdlamsis cash, as the ADC benefit may not be
reduced for recoupment. For food stamp AGs, the food stamp benefit alotment
may not be reduced in order to recoup the expense alowance.

(J A participant may receive other payments which are made by a public or
private agency for the purpose of supplementing standards, e.g., the participant
expense alowance, 0 long as there is no duplication of payment. Thisincludes,
but is not limited to, payments made by an agency providing vocationd
rehabilitation, pell grants, etc., issued to the individua that include a portion for
trangportation and payment made to the individua. \When payments made by
another agency varies over atime period, the CDHS may prorate or average the
participant expense alowance as necessary in accordance with the payments.



(1) If theindividud isrecaiving grant funds, these funds must list
trangportation as an expense in order for the CDHS to consider theseto be a
duplicate payment.

(2) For the purpose of thisrule, loans are not consdered duplicate payments.

(K)  The CDHS shdl submit aplan to ODHS pursuant to rule 5101:1-47-03 of
the Adminigtrative Code to establish participant expense alowance standards.

Effective Date: SEP 29 1996

Certification:

Date SEP 18 1996

Promulgated under Revised Code Chapter 119.

Statutory Authority is Revised Code Section 5101.81.

Rule Amplifies Revised Code Sections 5101.20 and 5101.80 to 5101.99.




Prior Effective Dates: 3/1/83, 7/1/84, 8/1/85, 3/1/87, 12/1/87 (Emer.), 2/15/88, 6/30/89
(Emer.), 9/23/89, 4/2/90, 4/1/91, 10/1/91 (Emer.), 12/2/91, 5/1/92, 5/29/92 (Emer.)
6/1/92, 12/1/95 (Emer.), 2/19/96, 7/1/96 (Emer.)

5101:6-2-20 Notice of overpayment/overissuance.

(A)  When thelocad agency has determined that an ADC overpayment has
occurred, responsible parties from whom repayment is being sought shal be
provided written notice of the overpayment determination.

Notice is dso required whenever a previous overpayment determination is
revised to change the amount or period of the overpayment.

Notice is not required when the overpayment involves possible fraud and has
been referred to the county prosecutor, or when recovery has been waived under
the provisons of rule 5101:1-25-32 of the Adminidirative Code.

(1) Thenotice shdl contain aclear and understandable statement of the
determination and the reasons for it, including the amount and period of the
overpayment and any offsetting done to reduce it, cite the gpplicable
regulations, explain the available methods of repayment and the individud's
right to and the method of obtaining a county conference and a Sate hearing,
unless there has aready been a state hearing on the issue, and contain a
telephone number to call about free legd services.

(2) "Notice of ADC Overpayment,” ODHS 7345, or its CRIS-E equivaent,
shal be used.

(B) When the agency has determined that a food stamp overissuance has
occurred, assstance groups from which repayment is being sought shall be
provided written notice of the overissuance determination.



Notice is dso required whenever a previous overissuance determination is
revised to change the amount or period of the overissuance or to change the
clam type from adminigtrative error (AE) to inadvertent household error (IHE).

Noticeis not required when the overissuance involves possible fraud and has
been referred to the county prosecutor, or when recovery has been waived under
the provisions of rule 5101:4-8-17 of the Administrative Code.

(1) Thenotice shal contain a clear and understandable statement of the
determination and the reasons for it, including the amount and period of the
overissuance and any offsetting done to reduce it, cite the gpplicable
regulations, explain the available methods of repayment and the assstance
group's right to and the method of obtaining a county conference and a Sate
hearing, unless there has dready been a state hearing on the issue, and contain
the name and telephone number of the person to contact for more information
and atelephone number to cal about free legal services.

(2 For inadvertent household error and intentiona program violation clams,
the assstance group shdl aso be informed of the length of time it has to choose
amethod of repayment and notify the agency of its decison, and that its
alotment will be reduced if it fails to agree to make restitution. For
adminigrative error clams, the assistance group shal dso be informed of the
availahility of dlotment reduction as amethod of repayment if the assistance
group prefers to use this method.

(3) Thenoctice shal provide space for the assstance group to indicate the
method of repayment, a signature block, and an explanation of the assistance
group's right to request renegotiation of any repayment schedule to which it has
agreed should its economic circumstances change.

(4) "Food Stamp Repayment Agreement,” ODHS 7442, or its CRIS-E
equivaent, shall be used.



(C)  When the agency has determined that awork alowance overpayment has
occurred, the assistance group shdl be provided written notice of the overpayment
determination.

Notice is not required when recovery has been waived under the provisions of
rule 5101:1-47-20 or rule 5101:4-8-26 of the Administrative Code.

(1) Thenotice shdl contain a clear and understandable statement of the
determination and the reasons for it, including the amount and period of the
overpayment, cite the applicable regulations, explain the available methods of
repayment and the assstance group's right to and the method of obtaining a
county conference and a state hearing, unless there has aready been ahearing
on the issue, and contain the name and tel ephone number of the person to
contact for more information and a telephone number to cdl about free legd
SEIViCes.

(2) Thenoctice shdl provide space for the assistance group to indicate the
method of repayment, a signature block, and an explanation of the assstance
group's right to request renegotiation of any repayment schedule to which it has
agreed should its economic circumstances change.

(3) "Notice of Work Allowance Overpayment,” ODHS 7307, or its CRIS-E
equivaent, shall be used.
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